

Marc J. Victor – Bar. No. 011090
Jody L. Broaddus – Bar. No. 011229
ATTORNEYS FOR FREEDOM LAW FIRM
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1260
Pauahi Tower
Honolulu, HI 96813
Phone: (808) 647-2423
Fax (480) 857-0150
Marc@AttorneysForFreedom.com
Jody@AttorneysForFreedom.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Electronically Filed
FIFTH CIRCUIT
5CCV-20-000091
09-NOV-2020
02:22 PM
Dkt. 50 MEO

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIFTH CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF KAUAI, STATE OF HAWAII

FOR OUR RIGHTS, a Hawai'i corporation,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DAVID IGE, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Hawai'i, et al.,

Defendants.

) CIVIL NO. 5CCV-20-000091
)
) (Other Civil Action)
)
) MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
) MOTION TO DISMISS (SUPPORTING
) DOCUMENTS FILED SEPARATELY);
) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
)
) Hearing Date: November 17, 2020
) Hearing Time: 1:30 p.m.
) Judge: The Honorable Kathleen N.A.
) Watanabe
No Trial Date Set

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ESSENTIAL FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The controversy alleged in the first amended complaint is not moot.	4
A. The Controversy is Capable of Repetition Yet Evading Review.....	4
B. The Public Interest Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Also Applies.	6
C. Contrary to Defendants' Contention, Injunctive and Declaratory Relief Remain Justiciable Based Upon the FAC's Allegations.	8
II. Contrary To The Defendants' Claims, Neither The Hawai'i Constitution Nor HRS § 127A Confers Unlimited, Unreviewable Arbitrary Power Upon Defendant Governor To Control The Entire State's Economy And Destroy The People's Finances And Livelihoods.	9
A. The Legislature Expressly Limited the Governor's Emergency to Prevent Usurpation.	9
B. The Michigan Supreme Court's Decision in <i>Midwest Inst. of Health, PLLC v. Governor of Michigan</i> Analyzes a Comparable State Statute and Should Guide the Decision Here.	12
1. The Two States' Emergency Management Statutes are analogous and both do not permit the Governor to render their time limits nugatory by issuing "new" proclamations.....	12

2.	The <i>Midwest Inst.</i> Decision Shows Why Defendants’ Advocating the Governor Can Wield Sweeping Legislative Powers Indefinitely is Pressing for an Unconstitutional Result.....	14
C.	Unless the Statutes Impose an Enforceable Limitation, The Governor’s Authority to Declare an “Emergency” Has Amounted to a Blank Check to Usurp Legislative Power.....	17
1.	Defendant Governor has not complied with the duty Defendants themselves contend exists.....	18
2.	Defendant Governor’s untailored statewide edicts failed or made the problems worse.....	19
D.	Defendant Governor’s Edicts Have Ignored and Therefore Failed to Avert “Catastrophic Impacts” and Protect the Welfare of All of the People in the State.....	19
III.	Defendants’ Reference To The Kilauea Volcano Emergency Is Entirely Inapposite.	21
IV.	The FAC’s Void For Vagueness Allegations Present A Live Controversy.	22
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AlohaCare v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 127 Haw. 76, 86, 276 P.3d 645 (2012)	16
<i>Camara v. Agsalud</i> , 67 Haw. 212, 215-16, 685 P.2d 794 (1984)	10
<i>Hamilton v. Lethem</i> , 119 Haw. 1, 5-6, 193 P.3d 839 (2008)	5
<i>Hanabusa v. Lingle</i> , 105 Haw. 25, 35, 93 P.3d 670 (2004)	16
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398, 425-426 (1934)	2
<i>In re Kauai Elec. Div.</i> , 60 Haw. 166, 181, 590 P.2d 524 (1978)	11-12, 17
<i>In re Nat'l Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 532 S.W.3d 794, 810 (Tex. 2017)	21
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 73 Haw. 223, 225-27, 832 P.2d 253 (1992)	4
<i>Kaho’ohanohano v. State</i> , 114 Haw. 302, 332, 162 P.3d 696 (2007)	6-7
<i>Midwest Inst. of Health, PLLC v. Governor of Mich.</i> , 2020 Mich. LEXIS 1758, 2020 WL 5877599 (“Midwest Inst.”; all citations to star pages in LEXIS edition)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Alangcas</i> , 131 Haw. 312, 316 (App. 2013)	23
<i>State v. Beltran</i> , 116 Haw. 146, 153 (2007)	23
<i>State v. Gaylord</i> , 78 Haw. 127, 138 (1995)	23
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160, 164-65, 111 S. Ct. 1752 (1991)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Hockings</i> , 129 F.3d 1069, 1072 (9th Cir. 1997)	23
Regulations	
HRS § 127A	3
HRS § 632-1(b)	5
HRS § 632-1	6

HRS § 127A-14 (a), (c)	10
HRS §§ 127A-12, 127A-13.....	10
HRS § 127A-14 (d)	10
HRS § 127A-1(c)	11
HRS § 127A-14: (1)	13
HRS 127A-14 (c)	17
HRS 127A-14	21
MCL § 30.403(3) and (4)	12
MCL § 10.31(1)-(2)	14
